guidance in Accounting Standard Codification (ASC) Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, ASC Topic 250-10-S99-1,
Assessing Materiality, and ASC Topic 250-10-S99-2, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in
Current Year Financial Statements. We concluded these errors were not material individually or in the aggregate to any of the prior reporting
periods, and therefore, amendments of previously filed reports were not required. However, the cumulative error would be material in the year
ended December 31, 2011, if the entire correction was recorded in the fourth quarter of 2011. As such, the revisions for these corrections to the
applicable prior periods are reflected in the financial information herein and will be reflected in future filings containing such financial
information.

   The prior period financial statements included in this filing have been revised to reflect the corrections of these errors, the effects of which
have been provided in summarized format below.

 Boingo Wireless, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands)

Revised consolidated balance sheet amounts

December 31, 2010
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Deferred tax assets�current $ 3,572 $ (2,158) $ 1,414
Total current assets 48,919 (2,158) 46,761
Deferred tax assets�non-current 6,697 1,166 7,863
Total assets 133,035 (992) 132,043
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 13,531 353 13,884
Total current liabilities 29,376 353 29,729
Total liabilities 59,706 353 60,059
Accumulated deficit (45,159) (1,345) (46,504)
Total common stockholders' deficit (49,837) (1,345) (51,182)
Total stockholders' deficit (49,640) (1,345) (50,985)
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders' deficit 133,035 (992) 132,043

F-8

Edgar Filing: BOINGO WIRELESS INC - Form 10-K

77

Table of Contents

Boingo Wireless, Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(In thousands, except shares and per share amounts)

1. The business (Continued)

Revised consolidated statements of operations amounts

For the Years Ended

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Increase / (decrease)
Income tax expense (benefit) $ (9,063) $ 160 $ (8,903) $ 706 $ 279 $ 985
Net income 16,281 (160) 16,121 1,421 (279) 1,142
Net income attributable to Boingo Wireless, Inc. 15,734 (160) 15,574 1,027 (279) 748
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders 10,714 (160) 10,554 (4,232) (279) (4,511)
Net income (loss) per share attributable to
common stockholders�Basic 1.84 (0.03) 1.81 (0.73) (0.05) (0.78)
Net income (loss) per share attributable to
common stockholders�Diluted 0.49 � 0.49 (0.73) (0.05) (0.78)

Revised consolidated statements of cash flow amounts

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010
For the Year Ended December 31,

2009
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income $ 16,281 $ (160) $ 16,121 $ 1,421 $ (279) $ 1,142
Adjustments to reconcile net income including non-controlling
interests to net cash provided by operating activities:
Change in deferred taxes (10,269) (132) (10,401) � 270 270
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of
acquisition:
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (674) 292 (382) (1,541) 9 (1,532)
   The revisions did not change the net cash flows provided by or used in operating, investing or financing activities for the years ended
December 31, 2010 and 2009.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation and consolidation

   Our consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP"). All intercompany balances and transactions have been
eliminated in consolidation.

   The accompanying consolidated financial statements include our accounts and our majority owned subsidiaries. We consolidate our 70%

[…]

Preferred stock warrants 26 26 26

Total 9,897 26 28,179

15. Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)

   We revised previously issued financial statements to correct errors identified principally related to accounting for income taxes. None of the
revisions were considered material to the periods impacted,

Edgar Filing: BOINGO WIRELESS INC - Form 10-K

107

F-37

Edgar Filing: BOINGO WIRELESS INC - Form 10-K

108

Table of Contents

Boingo Wireless, Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(In thousands, except shares and per share amounts)

15. Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited) (Continued)

as disclosed in Note 1 of the consolidated financial statements included in this annual report on Form 10-K. The net income and basic and
diluted earnings per share amounts indicated below have been revised as indicated in Note 1.

Revised quarterly financial data amounts
(except for the three months ended September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2011 which did not require revision)

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2011

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2011

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Revenue $ 21,028 $ � $ 21,028 $ 22,943 $ � $ 22,943
Income from operations $ 1,729 $ � $ 1,729 $ 2,427 $ � $ 2,427
Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (329) $ 181 $ (148) $ 1,392 $ (99) $ 1,293
Basic earnings per share $ (0.06) $ 0.03 $ (0.03) $ 0.06 $ � $ 0.06
Diluted earnings per share $ (0.06) $ 0.03 $ (0.03) $ 0.05 $ � $ 0.05

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2011

For the Three Months Ended
December 31, 2011

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Revenue $ 24,688 $ 25,899
Income from operations $ 2,981 $ 4,040
Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 1,662 $ 1,855
Basic earnings per share $ 0.05 $ 0.06
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.05 $ 0.05

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2010

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2010

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Revenue $ 18,499 $ � $ 18,499 $ 20,298 $ � $ 20,298
Income from operations $ 1,456 $ � $ 1,456 $ 2,389 $ � $ 2,389
Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (127) $ (70) $ (197) $ 715 $ (119) $ 596
Basic earnings per share $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ (0.03) $ 0.12 $ (0.02) $ 0.10
Diluted earnings per share $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ (0.03) $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.06

F-38

Edgar Filing: BOINGO WIRELESS INC - Form 10-K

109

Table of Contents

Boingo Wireless, Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(In thousands, except shares and per share amounts)

15. Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited) (Continued)

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2010

For the Three Months Ended
December 31, 2010

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Revenue $ 20,214 $ � $ 20,214 $ 21,409 $ � $ 21,409
Income from operations $ 2,622 $ � $ 2,622 $ 888 $ � $ 888
Net income attributable to
common stockholders $ 916 $ (123) $ 793 $ 9,210 $ 152 $ 9,362
Basic earnings per share $ 0.16 $ (0.02) $ 0.14 $ 1.58 $ 0.02 $ 1.60
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.06 $ 0.32 $ � $ 0.32

   Earnings per share are computed separately for each quarter and the full year using the respective weighted average shares. Therefore, the
sum of the quarterly earnings per share amounts do not equal the annual amounts reported.

16. Subsequent events:

   In January 2012, we entered into a new lease for our existing office space of approximately twenty-five thousand square feet in the
Westwood area of Los Angeles, California. The lease term is from January 1, 2012 through February 28, 2018. The annual rent payments